501978498 07/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PATENT RELEASE OF REEL 020143 FRAME 0298

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	07/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC
Street Address:	3101 TOWERCREEK PARKWAY, SUITE 300
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D304999
Patent Number:	D299697
Patent Number:	D296420
Patent Number:	D286219
Patent Number:	D262522
Patent Number:	D262521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049268-0013

PATENT

REEL: 028502 FRAME: 0736

\$240.00 D304999

501978498

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTIN J. AZCONA Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of 020143-0298#page1.tif source=Release of 020143-0298#page2.tif source=Release of 020143-0298#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028502 FRAME: 0737 PATENT RELEASE

PATENT RELEASE, effective as of this 3rd day of July 2012, given by Deutsche

Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent ("Agent") with principal offices at 60 Wall

Street, New York, NY 10005, to Reid Plastics Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

("Grantor"), with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, GA 30339,

as follows:

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain

First-Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2007, between the Agent and the Grantor

(the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor the security interest in the Patents set forth on Schedule A granted to Agent by the

Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on

November 21, 2007, at Reel 020143, Frame 0298 in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office.

NEWYORK 8547642 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 028502 FRAME: 0738 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

Name: Erin Morriscy

Title: Director

Name: Evelyn Th

Title: Director

[Signature page to Consolidated First Lien Term Loan IP Release]

SCHEDULE A

<u>Patent</u>	Application Number	Patent	Filing Date	Issue Date
		<u>Number</u>		
Bottle	06903102	D304,999	09/02/1986	12-12-1989
Bottle	06770778	D299,697	08/29/1985	02-07-1989
Bottle	06774021	D296,420	09/09/1985	06-28-1988
Bottle Case	06557849	D286,219	12/05/1983	10-14-1986
Bottle	06173109	D262,522	07/28/1980	01-05-1982
Bottle	06094979	D262,521	11/16/1979	01-05-1982

NEWYORK 8547642 (2K)

RECORDED: 07/05/2012

PATENT REEL: 028502 FRAME: 0740